
 
 

Council 

 
Contact Officer: Anna Perrett 
Tel: 0151 666 3791 
e-mail: annaperret@wirral.gov.uk 
Website: http://www.wirral.gov.uk 
 

 
This meeting will be webcast at 

https://wirral.public-i.tv/core/portal/home 

 
AGENDA  
 
 
1. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
 Members of the Council are asked to consider whether they have any 

disclosable pecuniary interests and/or any other relevant interest, in 
connection with any matter to be debated or determined at this 
meeting and, if so, to declare it and state the nature of such interest. 
 

2. CIVIC MAYOR'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
 To receive the Civic Mayor's announcements and any apologies for 

absence. 
 

3. MINUTES (Pages 1 - 16) 
 

Please note that public seating is limited, therefore members of the 
public are encouraged to arrive in good time. 
 
Wirral Council is fully committed to equalities and our obligations under The 
Equality Act 2010 and Public Sector Equality Duty. If you have any 
adjustments that would help you attend or participate at this meeting, please 
let us know as soon as possible and we would be happy to facilitate where 
possible. Please contact committeeservices@wirral.gov.uk 
 

Dear Councillor 
 
You are hereby summoned to attend a meeting of the Council to be held at 
6.00 p.m. on Wednesday, 22 May 2024 in the Assembly Room, within the 
Town Hall, Birkenhead, to take into consideration and determine the 
following subjects: 

Public Document Pack

https://wirral.public-i.tv/core/portal/home


 To approve the accuracy of the minutes of the meeting of the Council 
held on 18 March 2024 
 

4. MATTERS REQUIRING APPROVAL OR CONSIDERATION BY THE 
COUNCIL  

 
 To consider the following reports of the Director of Law and Corporate 

Services (Monitoring Officer) which require the approval or 
consideration of the Council. 
 

 A. ADOPTION OF A REVISED COUNCIL CONSTITUTION 
(Pages 17-150) 

 
  To consider the recommendations from the Constitution and 

Standards Committee of 28 February 2024 on revisions to the 
Officer Code of Conduct, Member Officer Protocol, Media 
Protocol, Financial Procedure Rules, Members Allowance 
Scheme, Public Questions and Petitions, Minor amendments 
and Licensing Code of Good Practice.  
 

 B.  APPOINTMENT OF COMMITTEES (Pages 151 – 156) 
 

  To determine such committees as the Council considers 
appropriate for the municipal year and, determine the number 
of members to form the committees and the allocation of 
seats. 
 

 C. APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRS AND VICE-CHAIRS OF 
COMMITTEES 

 
  To appoint:  

 
(i)      the Leader of the Council (Chair of Policy and 

Resources Committee)  
 

(ii)      the Deputy Leader of the Council (Vice-Chair of 
Policy and Resources Committee)  

 
 

(iii)       the Chairs and Vice-Chairs of all other Council 
committees, at A above, other than those which the 
Council has decided should be appointed by the 
committee itself. 

 
 D. APPOINTMENTS AND NOMINATIONS TO OTHER BODIES 

AND ORGANISATIONS (157 – 164) 
 

  Appoint Members to miscellaneous other bodies and appoint 
Members (and/or other individuals) to outside bodies and 
organisations, unless otherwise delegated. 
 

 
 



Full Council Responsibility for Functions 
 
 The full responsibility of functions for Full Council can be found at the 

end of this agenda. 
 
 

 
Paul Satoor, Chief Executive 
 
 
 
 

Audio/Visual Recording of Meetings 
 
Everyone is welcome to record meetings of the Council and its Committees 
using non-disruptive methods. For particular meetings we may identify a 
‘designated area’ for you to record from. If you have any questions about this 
please contact Committee and Civic Services (members of the press please 
contact the Press Office). Please note that the Chair of the meeting has the 
discretion to halt any recording for a number of reasons, including disruption 
caused by the filming or the nature of the business being conducted. 
 
Persons making recordings are requested not to put undue restrictions on the 
material produced so that it can be reused and edited by all local people and 
organisations on a non-commercial basis. 



This page is intentionally left blank



COUNCIL 
 
Monday, 18 March 2024 
 

Present:  The Civic Mayor (Councillor Jerry Williams) in the 
Chair 
Deputy Civic Mayor (Councillor Cherry Povall, JP) 

 
 Councillors A Ainsworth 

C Baldwin 
P Basnett 
G Bennett 
S Bennett 
J Bird 
M Booth 
A Brame 
C Carubia 
P Cleary 
C Cooke 
T Cox 
A Davies 
GJ Davies 
G Davies 
S Foulkes 
A Gardner 
P Gilchrist 
H Gorman 
N Graham 
JE Green 
 

EA Grey 
J Grier 
B Hall 
A Hodson 
K Hodson 
P Jobson 
G Jenkinson 
J Johnson 
T Jones 
M Jordan 
S Kelly 
B Kenny 
J Stewart Laing 
T Laing 
E Lamb 
I Lewis 
L Luxon-Kewley 
C McDonald 
G McManus 
J McManus 
R Molyneux 
 

S Mountney 
K Murphy 
T Murphy 
A Onwuemene 
R Pitt 
S Powell-Wilde 
H Raymond 
L Rennie 
M Redfern 
J Robinson 
M Skillicorn 
K Stuart 
P Stuart 
M Sullivan 
E Tomeny 
J Walsh 
J Williamson 
V Wilson 
G Wood 
 

 
88 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 

In relation to agenda item 7, and specifically Motion 4 (Immediate bilateral 

long-lasting ceasefire in Gaza), the following Members declared a personal 

interest by virtue of either themselves or a close family member being a 

member of or being in receipt of a pension from the Merseyside Pension 

Fund: - 

 

Councillor Naomi Graham, Councillor Jo Bird 

  

  

 
89 CIVIC MAYOR'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  

 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Daisy Kenny, Paul 
Martin and Helen Cameron.  
 
The Mayor announced that the Andy Day Memorial Cup, awarded to the 
backbench member of the Council, who had shown dedication and 
selflessness during the Municipal Year in memory of the late Councillor Andy 
Day, was to be awarded to Councillor Tony Murphy. 
 
The Mayor then announced that the Andy Corkhill award, given to an 
individual, group, school or business that had done something demonstrably 
of ben
[...]
 and uncertainty over the future of the funding affects the 
organisations and all in our borough who are receiving support, help 
and advice.  
 
Council notes the Chair of SIGOMA, Cllr Sir Stephen Houghton CBE has 
recently written to the Chancellor of the Exchequer to explain the impact 
of ending the Household Support Fund that he described would have 
disastrous consequences. In view of this the approach of the Local 
Government Association should be endorsed and supported, namely 
that the Government ‘needs to use the next six months to agree a more 
sustainable successor to the Household Support Fund’.  
 
Council believes that tackling the impact of poverty, through this 
scheme and its successors, is essential in order to deal with social 
isolation, family breakdown and childhood poverty.  
 
Council therefore requests:  
 
1. the Leader contacts the Local Government Association with a view to 
establishing how following their approach will assist Wirral and the 
interests of communities with similar needs.  
 
2. the Leader of the Council to write to the Chancellor of the Exchequer 
to press for the Household Support Fund to be funded on a permanent 
basis to deal with the concerns expressed in recent months; and  
 
3. the Director of Public Health, in conjunction with the Director of 
Finance, to highlight future sources of funding to support Wirral 

Page 12



residents who are most in need by working through the relevant 
committees  
 
 

96 MOTION 2 - FREEDOM OF THE BOROUGH REQUEST FOR MR DAVID 
ARMSTRONG  
 
Councillor Angela Davies moved and Councillor Paul Stuart seconded a 
motion submitted in accordance with Standing Order 13. 
 
The Council debated the motion and the guillotine was applied at 9:30pm. The 
Council voted as follow: 
 
For the Motion (62) – Councillors A Ainsworth, C Baldwin, P Basnett ,G 
Bennett, S Bennett, J Bird, M Booth, A Brame, C Carubia, P Cleary, C Cooke, 
T Cox, A Davies, GJ Davies, G Davies, S Foulkes, A Gardner, P Gilchrist, H 
Gorman, N Graham, JE Green, EA Grey, J Grier, B Hall, A Hodson, K 
Hodson, P Jobson, G Jenkinson, J Johnson, T Jones, M Jordan, S Kelly, B 
Kenny, J Stewart Laing, T Laing, E Lamb, I Lewis, L Luxon-Kewley, C 
McDonald, G McManus, J McManus, R Molyneux, S Mountney, K Murphy, T 
Murphy, A Onwuemene, R Pitt, C Povall, S Powell-Wilde, H Raymond, L 
Rennie, M Redfern, J Robinson, M Skillicorn, K Stuart, P Stuart, M Sullivan, E 
Tomeny, J Walsh, J Williamson, V Wilson, G Wood  
 
Against the motion – none 
 
Abstentions – (1)– J Williams.  
 
It was therefore resolved that – 
 
Council acknowledges and honours individuals who have made an 
outstanding contribution to Wirral and our communities. David 
Armstrong, the Council’s Deputy Chief Executive is one such person. 
With a career that began in 1975 as a teacher, David epitomises the 
qualities of a dedicated and diligent public servant, consistently placing 
people at the forefront of his work.  
 
Having been part of Wirral Council since 1990, David has fulfilled 
various roles over the 34 years, including serving twice as Acting Chief 
Executive. He has exhibited a willingness to go above and beyond, 
leading by example during challenging times and actively supporting the 
council, its staff, residents, local businesses and community groups. 
David's contributions include mentoring staff, recognising exceptional 
efforts, and providing personal assistance during emergencies, as well 
as guiding community groups through change and resolving complex 
issues. Council expresses our deep appreciation to David for his 

Page 13



dedication and commitment to Wirral and the people of Wirral and 
wishes him well for his well- earned retirement.  
 
Council therefore requests:  
 
That Council agrees to recommend that consideration be given at the 
next Regulatory and General Purposes Committee to a freedom of the 
borough request for Mr David Armstrong. 
 
 
 

97 MOTION 3 - REOPEN OUR POST OFFICES  
 
Councillo
[...]
y direct links to Israel 
Defence Force’s military campaign in Gaza as per information as 
sourced in this motion under point 3;  

 

 outlininge the engagement history by the fund or its partners with 
these companies; and  

Page 15



 

 clarifying explain how the fund’s Responsible Investment Policy 
should be applied to these companies with a view to potential 
divestment. 

 
For the Motion (20) –J Bird, A Brame, C Carubia, P Cleary, C Cooke, P 
Gilchrist, H Gorman, N Graham, J Grier, G Jenkinson, S Kelly, E Lamb C 
McDonald, R Molyneux, K Murphy, A Onwuemene, H Raymond, M Redfern, 
E Tomeny, J Walsh,  
 
Against the motion (42) Councillors A Ainsworth, C Baldwin, P Basnett ,G 
Bennett, S Bennett, M Booth, T Cox, A Davies, GJ Davies, G Davies, S 
Foulkes, A Gardner, JE Green, EA Grey, B Hall, A Hodson, K Hodson, P 
Jobson, J Johnson, T Jones, M Jordan, B Kenny, J Stewart Laing, T Laing, I 
Lewis, L Luxon-Kewley, G McManus, J McManus, S Mountney,  T Murphy, R 
Pitt, C Povall, S Powell-Wilde,L Rennie, J Robinson, M Skillicorn, K Stuart, P 
Stuart, M Sullivan, J Williamson, V Wilson, G Wood 
 
Abstentions – (1) – J Williams.  
 
It was therefore resolved that – the motion was lost.  
 
 
 

Page 16



 

 

  

 

ANNUAL COUNCIL 

Wednesday, 22 May 2024 
 

REPORT TITLE: REVISIONS TO THE CONSTITUTION 

REPORT OF: DIRECTOR OF LAW AND CORPORATE SERVICES 

 
 
REPORT SUMMARY 
 
This report provides for approval the updated revisions to the constitution which has been 
amended to incorporate proposed changes referred to Council by the Constitution and 
Standards Committee who met on 28 February 2024. 
 
The proposed changes recommended by the Constitution and Standards Committee are in 
relation to: 
 

 Officer Code of Conduct  

 Member Officer Protocol  

 Media Protocol  

 Financial Procedure Rules  

 Members Allowance Scheme  

 Public Questions and Petitions  

 Minor amendments 

 Licensing Code of Good Practice 
 
 
 
This matter affects all wards. This is not a key decision. The report contributes to the 
delivery of all Council Plan Priorities by ensuring that the Council’s decision-making process 
is as effective as possible. 
 
RECOMMENDATION/S 
 
Council is recommended to: 
 

(1)  endorse the proposed amendments to the Constitution, as detailed in sections 3.2 to 

3.15 of the report as recommended by the Constitution and Standards Committee. 

 

(2) adopt the revisions to Constitution. 

Page 17

Agenda Item 4A



 

 

 
SUPPORTING INFORMATION 

 
1.0 REASON/S FOR RECOMMENDATION/S 

 
1.1 Throughout the Municipal year 2023/2024 several matters were drawn to the 

attention of the Monitoring Officer by Members, Officers and Members of the public 
in respect to aspects of the Constitution. The Constitution and Standards Committee 
were requested to consider the recommendations detailed in the report and submit 
them to the Council Meeting in May for approval. All agreed changes will be 
incorporated into a revised Constitution which will published for the 2024/2025 
municipal year. 
 

2.0 OTHER OPTIONS CONSIDERED 
 

2.1 Council could decide that having considered the matters referred to in the report, that 
they do not deem it necessary to amend the Constitution. 
 

3.0 BACKGROUND INFORMATION 
 

3.1 At the meeting of Constitution and Standards Committee on 28th February 2023, 
Members considered seven issues and suggested changes to the Constitution to 
address these issues. 

 
          Officer Code of Conduct 
 
3.2 A revised Officer Code of Conduct was presented to the Governance Working Group 

on 25 September 2023 having been redrafted by officers in the Organisational 
Development team. This work aimed to align the Code of Conduct with other 
corporate strategies and policies in terms of format and accessibility. The revised 
Officer Code of Conduct is attached to this report. 

 
 Member Officer Protocol 
 
3.3 The Member Officer Protocol had not been reviewed since 2016 and therefore th
[...]
 the Draft Licensing Code of Good Practice and the 

recommendation of the Constitution and Standards Committee be 

referred to the Regulatory and General-Purpose Committee and 

Licensing Act Committee for their consideration. 

Page 149



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
ANNUAL COUNCIL 
 
22 MAY 2024 
 

SUBJECT: APPOINTMENT OF COMMITTEES 2024/25 

REPORT OF: DIRECTOR OF LAW AND CORPORATE 
SERVICES 
 

 
REPORT SUMMARY 
 
The purpose of this report is for Council to determine such committees as it 
considers appropriate for the municipal year and, having done so, determine the 
number of members to form the committees, the allocation of political balance to 
those committees that are not exempted from the requirements and to appoint 
Members to those committees.  
 
With regard to panels and statutory / advisory committees, which fall under the remit 
of some of these committees, the Council is requested to delegate their appointment 
to the relevant committees, as appropriate. 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
Council is recommended to: 
 
(1) Agree to the formation of those Committees set out in Part 3(B) of the 

Constitution and allocate seats on the Committees as set out in Appendix 1. 
 

(2) Authorise the Monitoring Officer as proper officer to carry out the wishes of 
the Leaders of Political Groups in allocating Members to membership and 
substitute membership of the committees, and to appoint those Members with 
effect from the date at which the proper officer is advised of the names of 
such Members. 

 
(3) Delegate the appointment of sub-committees, panels and statutory/advisory 

committees to the appropriate parent Committee of Council. 
 

(4) Delegate authority to the Monitoring Officer, to appoint Members to the 
Regulatory Panel of the Regulatory and General Purposes Committee and 
appoint Members to the Licensing Panel of the Licensing Committee, in 
consultation with the Chair and Spokespersons of these Committees, to 
enable meetings of either, or both, of these panels, if required, prior to their 
appointment at the first meetings of each of these committees. 

 
  

Page 151

Agenda Item 4B



SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 
1.0 REASON/S FOR RECOMMENDATION/S 
 
1.1 The Annual Meeting of the Council is required to make appointments to 

Committees of the Council.  
 

1.2 It may be necessary for either, or both, the Regulatory Panel of the 
Regulatory and General Purposes Committee and the Licensing Panel of the 
Licensing Committee, to meet in advance of either of these panels being 
appointed by its parent committee at the first meetings of each committee, on 
7 June 2024. 

 
2.0 OTHER OPTIONS CONSIDERED  
 
2.1 Options for appointments and the numbers of committee places have been 

discussed by the Political Group Leaders.  
 
3.0 BACKGROUND INFORMATION 
 
3.1 Committees 
 
3.1.1 The Constitution contains a number of ordinary and statutory committees. 

These are identified in the Summary (Part 1), Articles (Part 2) and set out in 
detail with Terms of Reference at Part 3B. 

 
3.1.2 The Constitution states that the number of Members to be appointed to each 

of these committees is to be determined by Council. 
 
 
3.1.3   In March 2024, Council resolved to agree that the overall number of seats be 

reduced from 114 to 113, further to a report on the revision of the 
appointments to Committees.  

 
3.2 Proportionality 
 

3.2.1 The Council must comply with the requirements of sections 15 to 17 of the 
Local Government and Housing Act 1989 (LGHA), and the relevant 
regulations concerning political balance on committees and sub-committees. 
 
The political composition of the 66 Members of Council is now as follows: 
Labour 29 (43.94%)  
Conservative 17 (25.76%)  
Green 14 (21.21%)  
Liberal Democrat 6 (9.09%) 

 
3.2.2 The determination of political balance must, so far as reasonably practicable, 

give effect to the principles:  
 

Page 152



(a) that not all the seats on the body to which appointm
[...]
a risk in that Council business could be 
impeded.  

 
8.0 ENGAGEMENT / CONSULTATION  
 
8.1 It is for political groups to decide how they wish to allocate their committee 

places and appointments. 
 
9.0 EQUALITIES IMPLICATIONS 
 
9.1 There are none arising directly from this report. 
 
10.0 ENVIRONMENT AND CLIMATE IMPLICATIONS 
 
10.1 There are none arising directly from this report. 
 
11.0 COMMUNITY WEALTH BUILDING IMPLICATIONS 
 
11.1 There are none arising directly from this report. 
 
 
REPORT AUTHOR: Anna Perrett 
  Democracy Business Manager 
  telephone:  (0151)  691 8564 

Page 154



  email:  annaperret@wirral.gov.uk 
 
 
APPENDICES 
 
1. Calculation of Committee Places (to be circulated in supplement) 
 
BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 
Previous reports on the appointment of committees and the Council’s Constitution. 
Agenda and outcome notes from the Governance Member Working Group and 
Group Leaders’ Meeting (Committee System) 
 
TERMS OF REFERENCE 
 
The report is being considered by Full Council in accordance with the Policy 
Framework (f) ‘Agreeing or amending the committee structure, the remit/terms of 
reference of committees, their size and membership.’ 
 

SUBJECT HISTORY (last 3 years) 
 

Council Meeting  Date 

Council 
Council 
Council  
Council 
 

24 May 2023 
25 May 2022 
26 May 2021 
28 September 2020 
 

 

 

Page 155

mailto:Anna%20Perrett@wirral.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 
 
ANNUAL COUNCIL 
 
22 May 2024 

 

REPORT TITLE: APPOINTMENTS TO OUTSIDE 
ORGANISATIONS 2024/25 

 

REPORT OF: DIRECTOR OF LAW AND CORPORATE 
SERVICES.  
 

 

REPORT SUMMARY 
 
The purpose of this report is to request the Council to nominate representatives of the 
Council to serve on, or continue as members of, various outside organisations in 2024/25. 
 
RECOMMENDATION/S 
 
Council is recommended to, 
 
1.Note the list of outside bodies 
 
2. Authorise the Monitoring Officer as proper officer to carry out the wishes of the Leaders 
of Political Groups during the course of the municipal year, in allocating Members to 
membership and substitute membership where relevant, of the Outside Bodies listed at 
Appendix 1, and to appoint those Members with effect from the date at which the proper 
officer is advised of the names of such Members. 
 

Page 157

Agenda Item 4D



 

 

 

 
SUPPORTING INFORMATION 

 
1.0 REASON/S FOR RECOMMENDATION/S 
 
1.1 The Council is required to appoint Members to a variety of outside organisations. 
 
2.0 OTHER OPTIONS CONSIDERED 
 
2.1 No other options were considered beyond those outlined in the report. 
 
3.0 BACKGROUND INFORMATION 
 
3.1 The bodies to which appointments are to be made are set out in Appendix 1. 
 
3.2 The schedule attached at Appendix 1 has been updated to reflect the current bodies 

to which Members are required to be appointed to for 2024/25. If possible, a list of 
proposed appointments will also be circulated at the Annual Council meeting. 
 

3.3 The bodies are listed under the relevant Committee. 
 

3.4 Attendance by elected members at meetings of these outside bodies has been 
designated as an approved duty unless there are specific reasons for not doing so 
(e.g. where another authority pays expenses to its members). 

 
4.0 FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 

 
4.1 There are none arising directly from this report. 
 
5.0 LEGAL IMPLICATIONS 
 
5.1 There are none arising directly from this report. 
 
6.0 RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS: ICT; STAFFING AND ASSETS 
 
6.1 There are none arising directly from this report. 
 
7.0 RELEVANT RISKS 
 
7.1 There is a requirement under the Council’s Constitution that the Annual Council 

meeting shall appoint Members to outside organisations. 
 
8.0 ENGAGEMENT / CONSULTATION 
 
8.1 It is for political groups to decide how they wish to allocate their outside body places. 
 
 
9.0 EQUALITIES IMPLICATIONS 
 

Page 158



 

 

9.1 There are none arising directly from this report, however, some of the organisations 
to which nom

Minutes of the meeting

COUNCIL

Wednesday, 22 May 2024

Present: The Civic Mayor (Councillor Cherry Povall, JP) in

the Chair

Deputy Civic Mayor (Councillor Brian Kenny)

Councillors  KJ Williams
A Ainsworth
C Baldwin
P Basnett
G Bennett
S Bennett
J Bird
M Booth
A Brame
H Cameron
C Carubia
P Cleary
C Cooke
T Cox
A Davies
GJ Davies
S Foulkes
A Gardner
P Gilchrist

Apologies Councillors

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

The Civic Mayor Adjourned the Council Meeting at 6:00pm due to protestors

disrupting the meeting.

The meeting resumed at 6:40pm

H Gorman

N Graham

JE Green

EA Grey

J Grier

B Hall

A Hodson

K Hodson

P Jobson

G Jenkinson

T Jones

M Jordan

S Kelly

J Stewart Laing
T Laing

E Lamb

| Lewis

L Luxon-Kewley
C McDonald

G Davies
J Johnson
D Kenny

G McManus

J McManus

R Molyneux

S Mountney

K Murphy

T Murphy

A Onwuemene
S Powell-Wilde
H Raymond

L Rennie

M Redfern

J Robinson

M Skillicorn

K Stuart

P Stuart

M Sullivan

E Tomeny

P Martin
R Pitt

The Civic Mayor and Group Leaders then spoke to the adjournment.

Members of the Council were invited to consider whether they had any
disclosable pecuniary and / or any other relevant interest in connection with
any matters to be determined at this meeting and, if so, to declare it and state

the nature of the interest.



No such declarations were made
CIVIC MAYOR'S ANNOUNCEMENTS

The Civic Mayor announced that apologies for absence were received from
Councillors Graham Davies, Jenny Johnson, Daisy Kenny, Ritchie Pitt, and
Paul Martin.

MINUTES

The minutes of the meeting of the Council held on 18 March 2024 had been
circulated to Members.

On a motion by the Civic Mayor, seconded by Councillor Paul Stuart, it was —

Resolved — That the minutes of the meeting held on 18 March 2024 be
approved and adopted as a correct record.

MATTERS REQUIRING APPROVAL OR CONSIDERATION BY THE
COUNCIL

In accordance with Standing Order 1.3 four matters had been submitted for
approval by the Council (see minutes 5 to 8 post).

ADOPTION OF A REVISED COUNCIL CONSTITUTION

The first item requiring approval was a referral from Constitution and
Standards Committee, to adopt a revised Constitution including revision to the
Officer Code of Conduct, Member Officer Protocol, Media Protocol, Financial
Procedure Rules, Members Allowance Scheme, Public Questions and
Petitions, the Licensing Code of Good Practice. Also included was a
recommendation from the Monitoring Officer for minor amendments.

It was moved by Councillor Tony Cox, seconded by Councillor Phil Gilchrist,
that the recommendations as detailed in the report be agreed

It was then moved by Councillor Pat Cleary, seconded by Councillor Jo Bird,
that,

‘In addition to the recommendations detailed in the report, that a further
recommendation 3 be included,

(3) That in respect to Part 3(B) Responsibility for Functions — (B) Committees,
an additional paragraph be included as follows - All committees adhere to the
requirements of Section 15 (as amended) of the Local Government and
Housing Act 1989 in their composition for political proportionality. In the



appointment of Chairs and Vice Chairs, the Council chooses to apply the
principle of proportionality so that the number of Chairs and Vice Chairs
appointed represents the same proportionality as its council membership.’

Following a number of members talking to the amendment, a number of
Members rose to request a recorded vote on the amendment in accordance
with Standing Order 17.4 as follows,

For

(14) Councillors Jo Bird, Pat Cleary, Chris Cooke, Harry Gorman, Naomi
Graham, Judith Grier, Gail Jenkinson, Ed Lamb, Craig McDonald, Ruth
Molyneux, Kieran Murphy, Amanda Onwuemene, Ewan Tomeny and Jason
Walsh

Against

(46) Councillors Ann Ainsworth, Colin Baldwin, Paula Basnett, Gary Bennett,
Stephen Bennett, Max Booth, Allan Brame, Helen Cameron, Chris Carubia,
Tony Cox, Angie Davies, George Davies, Steve Foulkes, Gardener Phil
Gilchrist, Jeff Green, Liz Grey, Brenda Hall, Andrew Hodson, Kathy Hodson,
Paul Jobson, Tony Jones, Mary Jordan, Stuart Kelly, Brian Kenny, Tom
Laing, lan Lewis, Louise Luxon-Kewley, Grahame McManus, Julie McManus,
Simon Mountney, Tony Murphy, Cherry Povall, Sue Powell-Wilde, Helen
Raymond, Mike Redfern, Lesley Rennie, Jean Robinson, Mark Skillicorn,
James Stewart Laing, Kaitlin Stuart, Paul Stuart, Mike Sullivan, Janette
Williamson, Jerry Williams, Vida Wilson and Gill Wood.

Abstentions

(1) Councillor Cherry Povall
As the amendment was lost, the original motion was then put to the vote and
was carried (60:0) (1 abstention) it was therefore —
Resolved - that,
(1) the proposed amendments to the Constitution, as detailed in
sections 3.2 to 3.15 of the report as recommended by the Constitution
and Standards Committee be endorsed.

(2) the revised Constitution be adopted.

APPOINTMENT OF COMMITTEES



The second item requiring approval was in relation to the appointment of
committees.

It was moved by the Civic Mayor, seconded by Councillor Paul Stuart, that the
appointment of committees as detailed in the Council Summons be approved
for the 2024/25 municipal year.

An amendment was then moved by Councillor Jo Bird and Seconded by
Councillor Pat Cleary that allocation of committee places be amended as set
out in the Council Summons Supplement (pt 2)

Following a number of members speaking to the amendment, the amendment
was put to the vote and lost (14:46) (1 abstention). The original motion was
then put to the vote and was carried (46:14) (1 abstention). It was therefore —

Resolved, that —

(1) the formation of those Committees set out in Part 3(B) of the revised
Constitution be agreed and seats on the Committees be allocated as set
out in Appendix 1.

(2) the Monitoring Officer be authorised as proper officer to carry out the
wishes of the Leaders of Political Groups in allocating Members to
membership and substitute membership of the committees or other
authorities, and to appoint those Members with effect from the date at
which the proper officer is advised of the names of such Members.

(3) the appointment of sub-committees, panels and statutory/advisory
committees be delegated to the appropriate parent Committee of
Council.

(4) Authority be delegated to the Monitoring Officer, to appoint Members
to the Regulatory Panel of the Regulatory and General Purposes
Committee and appoint Members to the Licensing Panel of the Licensing
Committee, in consultation with the Chair and Spokespersons of these
Committees, to enable meetings of either, or both, of these panels, if
required, prior to their appointment at the first meetings of each of these
committees.

APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRS AND VICE-CHAIRS OF COMMITTEES
The third matter requiring approval was in relation to the appointment of

Chairs and Vice-Chairs of Committees. In relation to the election of the
Leader of the Council (and Chair of Policy & Resources Committee), it was



moved by Councillor Angie Davies, seconded by Councillor Jean Robinson,
that Councillor Paul Stuart be elected.

The recommendation was then put to the vote and was carried (46:14) (1
abstention). It was therefore

A. Resolved - (1) Councillor Paul Stuart be appointed Leader of the
Council (Chair of the Policy and Resources Committee).

Having been invited by the Civic Mayor to make his acceptance speech,
Councillor Stuart then spoke to his election as Leader.

In relation to the election of the Deputy Leader of the Council (and Vice-Chair
of Policy & Resources Committee), it was moved by Councillor Paul Stuart,
seconded by Councillor Angie Davies, that Councillor Jean Robinson be
elected.

The recommendation was then put to the vote and was carried (46:14) (1
abstention) it was therefore -

B. Resolved - (2) That Councillor Jean Robinson be appointed
Deputy Leader of the Council (Vice-Chair of the Policy and
Resources Committee).

In relation to the appointment of Chairs and Vice-Chairs, it was moved by
Councillor Paul Stuart, seconded by Councillor Jean Robinson, that the
Chairs and Vice-Chairs as listed in the supplementary agenda be appointed
for the 2025/25 municipal year.

The Civic Mayor advised Members there were amendments to the
appointment of Chairs and Vice Chairs by the Green group, to which the
Director of Law and Corporate Services advised that these amendments were
permissible within the constitution.

It was proposed by Clir Amanda Onwuemene, seconded by Clir Judith Grier.
that Clir Amanda Onwuemene is appointed as Chair of Children, Young
People and Education committee.

It was proposed by Clir Gail Jenkinson, seconded by Clir Jason Walsh-
McDonald that Clir Gail Jenkinson is appointed as Chair of Audit & Risk
Management committee.

It was proposed by Cllr Naomi Graham and seconded by Clir Harry Gorman,
that Cllr Naomi Graham is appointed as Vice Chair of Environment, Climate
Emergency and Transport committee.

It was proposed by ClIr Kieran Murphy, seconded by ClIr Chris Cooke that



Cllr Kieran Murphy is appointed as Vice Chair of Regulatory & General
Purposes committee.

Following a number of members speaking to the amendment, and Councillor
Paul Stuart exercising his right of reply as mover of the original motion,
Councillor Jeff Green moved that standing order 15.6 (b) be put aside and the
Green Group amendments be voted for en bloc. This was seconded by
Councillor Paul Stuart.

This motion was put to the vote and carried (45:15) (1 Abstention)

Therefore, the amendments were put to the vote and lost (14:46) (1
abstention).

The original motion was then put to the vote and was carried (46:1) (1
abstention). It was therefore —

That Chairs and Vice-Chairs be appointed to Committees as referred to
in the list circulated in the supplementary agenda, and that the
appointments be as set out below.

Policy and Resources

Paul Stuart

Jean Robinson

Adult Social Care and Public
Health

Julie McManus

Phil Gilchrist

Children, Young People and
Education

Sue Powell-Wilde

Chris Carubia

Economy, Regeneration and

. Tony Jones Andrew Hodson
Housing
Environment, Climate Emergenc .
gency 1z Grey Max Booth
and Transport
Tourism Communities, Culture lan Lewis Ann Ainsworth

and Leisure

Audit and Risk Management

Helen Cameron

George Davies

Pensions

Steve Bennett

Jeff Green

Planning

Stuart Kelly

Steve Foulkes

Regulatory and General Purposes

Andrew Hodson

Steve Bennett




APPOINTMENTS AND NOMINATIONS TO OTHER BODIES AND
ORGANISATIONS

The fourth matter requiring approval was in relation to the appointment of
Members (and/or other individuals) to outside bodies and organisations.

It was moved by Councillor Paul Stuart, seconded by Councillor Jean
Robinson, that the recommendations as detailed in the report be agreed.

It was then moved by Councillor Ed Lamb, seconded by Councillor Ruth
Molyneux, that the requested additional wording (in bold) be added to
recommendation 2,

‘Council is recommended to, (1) Note the list of outside bodies

(2) Authorise the Monitoring Officer as proper officer to carry out the wishes of
the Leaders of Political Groups during the course of the municipal year, in
allocating Members to membership and substitute membership where
relevant, of the Outside Bodies listed at Appendix 1, and to appoint those
Members with effect from the date at which the proper officer is advised of the
names of such Members with the exception of the Transport Committee of
the Liverpool City Region Combined Authority whereby the nominations
will be made on a politically proportionate basis — Labour Group 2 /
Conservative Group 1/ Green Group’

Following a number of members speaking to the amendment, and Councillor
Paul Stuart exercising his right of reply as mover of the original motion, the
amendment was put to the vote and lost (14:46) (1 abstention).

The original motion was then put to the vote and was carried (60:0) (1
abstention). It was therefore,

Resolved — That Council authorises the Monitoring Officer as proper
officer to carry out the wishes of the Leaders of Political Groups in
allocating Members to membership and substitute membership where
relevant, of the Outside Bodies listed at Appendix 1, and to appoint
those Members with effect from the date at which the proper officer is
advised of the names of such Members.



